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IN THE COURT OF HON'BLE Ms. ANKITA MITT AL, .nJDICIAL 

MAGISTRATE 1sT CLASS, LUDHIANA 

Police Station - Tibba Thana, 

Ludhiana 

COMI/ _____ /2019 

Mukesh Thakur(aged 29 years), S/o Late Sh. lndrakant Thakur, 

Rio H.No.14060, Street No.2, Ram Nagar, Tibba Road, 

c,tz(Y) I ~ ~} I p 

Nf) ~ ~ll.f/1~ 

P.S Tibba Thana Ludhiana. ... Petitioner 

Versus 

I . Sh.Kapil Kumar (Belt No.2201), the then Chowki Incharge, Tibba Chbwki, 

(Now Police Station as PS-Tibba) Ludhiana 

2. ASI Swarn Singh(Belt No.839), PP-Tibba Chowki, 

(now police stations as PS-Tibba) Ludhiana. 

3. Sh.Harpreet Singh, the then ASI, PS-Basti Jodhewal, Ludhiana 

4. Kashmir Singh, C (Belt No.3104) PP-Tibba Chowki, 

(now police stations as PS-Tibba) Ludhiana; 

~. Sula khan Singh, (Belt No.855) ASI, 

the then ASI, PS-Basti Jodhewal, Ludhiana 

6. Vijay Kumar, (Belt No.776) HC P.S Basti Jodhewal, Ludhiana 

7. Radhey Sham, (Belt No.2124) HC P.S Basti Jodhewal, Ludhiana 

8. Arundeep Singh, (Belt No.3342) HC P.S Basti Jodhewal, Ludhiana 

... Respondents 

Application under Section. 220 of the 

Indian Penal Code, 1860 for Commitment 

of an Offence of wrongful confinement by 

the respondents, read with Section 357(3) 

of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973. 

GROUNDS OF PETITION 

1. 

2. 

That Petitioner is a citizen of India, whistle blower and working as a social 

activist with Bhristachar Virudh Jagriti Abhiyan, Ludhiana. 

That a case title State vs Mukesh Thakur and ors FIR No.343 u/s 

379B,506,120 P-S Basfr Jodhewal is pending for next date 08.04.2019 in 

~fESTEr' 

U'xAMINER 
LUDHlt~NA 
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the court of Sh. Balwinder kumar ASJ, Ludhiana. ·that the present \ '~ LU'~ · · -. l-' 
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application is regarding to the above said case that the petitioner had made '-
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a complaint to the Punja_b State Human Rights Commission on 

03/07/2017(Annexure P~l), as well as to the Commissioner of Police 

Ludhiana(Annexure-P2) against the respondents for their act of 

handcuffing the petitioner & Sh. Lucky Gupta and of registering a number 

of fake cases against the petitioner & Sh. Lucky Gupta. On 5-7-2017 the 

petitioner had made a complaint to Police Commissioner, 

Ludhiana(Annexure-P3). ln response to these complaints, the respondents 

on 19/08/2017 at about 5:00 - 5.30 am, arrested Sh. Lucky Gupta and 

thereafter the petitioner. The mother of the petitioner called at helpline 

No.181 through mobile No.9803167299 at about 8:27 am (Annexure-

P4). And thereafter complaint dated 25-8-2017 and 2-9-2017 were also 

sent to higher authorities for taking necessary action(Annexure-PS, P6) 

3. That on 19/08/2017, an FIR No.343/2017 was registered against the 

petitioner & Sh. Lucky Gupta u/s 379(B) 120B, 506 of IPC at Police_ 

Station - Basti Jodhewal, Ludhiana at about 8:50 am, i.e. more than 3 

hours after the arrest was made (Annexure P7). 

4- That on 19-8-2017, the mother of the petitioner had also made 

complaint to Ld. District & Sessions Judge(Annexure -PS), Punjab 

State Human Right Commission(Annexure--P9) and Police 

Commissioner Ludhiana(Annexure -PlO). 

5- That on 20-8-2017 the mother of the petitioner had also made complaint to 

Ms. Ekta, JMlC, Duty Magistrate at Ludhiana, while producing the 

petitioner & Sh. Lucky Gupta before the Duty Magistrate(Annexure-Pll). 

Sh.Sumant Kumar S/o Lat~ Sh. Chander bhan r/o 65-66 near kapoor 

karyana store, Beant colony Jamalpur', Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana was 

also present on 18/8/2017 from 8:00pm to lO :OOpm in the shop of 

Dr.Lucky @jai Hind Gupta who stated that no person fought with Lucky 

and petitioner on that day between 8:00pm to lO:OOpm.(Affidavit 

Annexure-Pl2). Sh.Sanjay Kumar s/o Chander Lal r/6 13865 St.No.2, 

Ramesh Nagar, Tibba Road, Ludhiana has stated that on 18-8-2017 Mukesh 

Thakur was present with me between 8:00pm to 1 O:OOpm at the time of 

occurrence stated by police in the chargesheet.(Affidavit Annexu re-Pl 3) 

6. Sh Sukhdev Singh s/o Joginder Singh has given his statement as Pwl in the 

case State vs Mukesh Thakur in FIR no.343/2017 u/s 379B,506,120B PS · 

Basti Jodhewal, Ludhiana. He has stated that cameras were installed at his 

· house but he had not saved record ing which was required to bring the truth 
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to decided the matter transparently m the interest of natural justice( 

Annexure-Pl4) 

7. That the respondents in the present case have violated the following 

provisions that are essential to an arrest: 

• Time of Anest on the Arrest Memo; 

• To inform a friend or relative of the arrest; 

• To present the arrestee in front of a Magistrate within 24 hours of 

Arrest. 

8. Firstly, the Police who had a Constitutional and Statutory of preparing an . 

Arrest Memos, with the inclusion of all the ingredients that have been laid 

clown by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in the case D. K. Basu v. 

State of West Bengal (1997 1SCC416), which is reproduced hereinbe'low: 

"Tn addition to the be statutory and constitutional requirements to 

which we have made a reference, we are of the view that it would 

useful and effective to structure appropriate machinery for 

contemporaneous recording and notification of all cases of arrest and 

detention to bring in transparency and accountability. It is desirable 

that the officer arresting a person should prepare a memo of his 

arrest on witness who may be a member of the family of the arrestee 

or a respectable person of the locality from where the atTest is made. 

The date and time of arrest shall be recorded in The memo which 

must also be counter signed by The arrestee. 

We therefore, consider it appropriate to issue the following 

requirements to be followed in ali cases of arrest or detention till 

legal provisions are made in thafbehalf as preventive measures : 

(1) The police personnel carrying out the arrest and handling the 

intenogation of the arrestee should bear accurate, visible and clear 

identification and name togs with their designations. The particulars 

of all such police personnel who handle interrogation of the arrestee· 

must be recorded in a register. 

(2) That the police officer carrying out the arrest -of the arrestee shall 

prepare a memo of arrest at the time of arrest a such memo shall be 

attested by at least one witness. who may be either a member of the · 

family of the arrestee or a respectable person of the locality from · 

where the arrest is made. It shall also be· counter signed by the 

arrestee and shall cont(lin the time and date of arrest." ~~::,:: 
I uoHiA1 '~ 
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9. The Respondents, while preparing the Arrest Memo, did not mention the 

time of arrest of the Petitioner (Annexure· P-15), and this fact was 

acknowledged by Ms. Ekta, JMIC (Duty), Ludhiana, 'in her order dated 

20.08.2017 (Annexure P-16) thereby, violating the guidelines given by the 

Hon'ble Supreme Court of India. Additionally, the Respondents arrested 

the petitioner and Sh. Lucky Gupta at around 5:00- 5:30 a.m., from his 

house on 19-8-2017, and the First Information Report in the case was 

lodged at 8:50 a.m., later that morning. It is submitted that even before the 

FIR was lodged, the mother of the Petitioner called at help line No. 181 

through mobile No. 9803167299 at about 8:27 am (Anriexure-P4) vide 

Complaint No. 1812690, pointing out clearly to the fact that the arrest 

made out of the petitioner and Sh. Lucky Gupta was with a corrupt and a 

malicious intent. No investigation of any sort was done prior to making the 

arrest, which is an essential ingredient so as to determine the liability of the 

person being arrested. Furthermore, the General Diary Report was entered 

later that day in the evening at 18:55pm. on 23.08.2017 Mother of 

petitioner had also made complaint regarding preserve the CCTV footage, 

mobile location of police officials, the petitioner, Sh. Lucky@Jaihind 

Gupta and .Toginder Singh(Annexure -17) 

10. Additionally, the mother of the Petitioner· filed a complaint to the 

Commissioner of Police, Punjab State Human Right Commission, District 

and Sessions Judge, Ludhiana on 19.08.2017 itself with regards to the 

illegal arrest tpat was carried out against the Petitioner (Annexure P-8,9 

and 10). The wife and the n1other of the petitioner continuously called 

several authorities from 6:00am to 8:27am regarding the illegal arrest of the 

petitioner (Annexure P-18). 

11. Secondly, the Respondents have mentioned the name of Puneet Kumar in 

the Arrest Memo as the friend of the arrestee who was informed about the 

arrest. However, Mr. Puneet Kumar has stated in his affidavit (Annexure 

P-19) that he was never informed about the arrest of the petitioner by the 

police, thereby violating Section 41-B of the Code of Criminal Procedure, . 

1873, as well as the judgement of the hon 'ble Supreme Court. 

12. Thirdly, the Respondents were under a Constitutional obligation under 

Article 22 of the Constitution of India to present the arrestee in front of a . 

Magistrate within 24 hours of the arrest. However, the arrestee and Sh. 

· Lucky Gupta was presented in front of a Magistrate after more than 30· 

hours of arrest. This is proved as the medical of the petitioner was done at 

4:55 pm on 20.08.2017(Annexure P-20), after the order of the Magistrate 

was given at 4 pm on 20.08 .2017 (Annexnre P-21). Therefore, after being 
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an-ested at 5- 5:30 am on 19.08.2017, the petitioner was brought in front of 

a Magistrate at 4 pm, 20.08.2017, i.e. after 34 hours of aJTest, thereby 

violating the Fundamental Right of the petitioner as well. 

J 3. Therefore, these facts clearly point out to the fact that the respondents, in 

this case, misused their authority of being a public official and made the 

illegal an-est of the Petitioner with a corrupt and malicious intent and thus, 

made themselves liable to be prosecute under Section 220 of the Indian 

Penal code, 1860. 

14. Additionally, the Hon'ble Supreme Court has laid down in the same 

judgement ofD. K. Basu v. State of West Bengal (19971sec416) that: 

PRAYER 

"Failure to comply with the requirements hereinabove mentioned 

shall apart from rendering the concerned official liable for 

departmental action, also render his liable to be punished for 

contempt of court and the proceedings for contempt of court may be 

instituted in any High Court of the country, .having territorial 

jurisdi~tion over the matter. 

The requirements, referred to above flow from A11icles 21 and 22 ( l) 

of the Constitution and need to be strictly followed. 111ese would 

apply with equal force to the other governmental agencies also tci 

which a reference has been made earlier. 

These requirements are in addition to the constitutional and statutory 

safeguards and do not detract from various other directions given by 

the courts from time to time in connection with the safeguarding of 

the rights and dignity of the a1Testee." 

Therefore, it is submitted that because the Respondents failed to 

fulfill all the ingredients that are essential to an alTest, and have also 

made themselves liable under Section 220 of the Indian Penal Code, 

1860. 

1. Tt is therefore, respectfully prayed that the present complaint be 

please taken into consideration by this Hon'ble Court and that 

Respondent be punished under Section 220 of the Indian Penal 

Code, 1860 for committing an offence of wrongful confinement 

under Section 220 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860. 

2. It is also prayed that the Petitioners may please be awarded each a 

compensation of Rs. 5 Lakhs from each of the Respondent under 

- JJSTP: 
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Section 357(3) of.the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973, for mental 

agony suffered by the Petitioner, in conformity of the law laid down 

by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in number of cases awarding 

compensation for the infringement of the fundamental right to life of 

a citizen. (D.K. Bas~ v. State of West Bengal (1997 1 SCC 416); 

Ruda! Shah Vs. State ofBihar [ 1983 (4) SCC, 141 ]: Sebastian M. 

Hongrey Vs. Union of India [ 1984 (3) SCC, 339] and 1984 (3) 

SCC, 82]; Bhim Singh Vs State of J & K [1984 (Supp) SCC, 504 

and 1985 (4) SCC, 677] Saheli Vs. Commissioner of Police. Delhi 

[1990 (1) sec 4221 

It is further prayed that exemption from filing the certified copies of the 

annexures may kindly dispensed with, in the interest of justice. 

Place: Ludhiaria 

Date: 

Verification: 

Petitioner 

(Mukesh Thakur) 

Petitioner in. Person 

ft is verified that all the contents of the Complaint are true and correct to the best 

of lmowledge as my client declared before me. No part of it is false and nothing 

material has been kept concealed therefrom. 

Place: Ludhiana 

· Date: ~ B /(),) ~/ ~ 

Number of oopy appfied ....... ...L····-···-
~ D N .. ~.P..t . .. 1·· ·1;.JI o i..,,.,. • 0 .. ....... .... ... ........ "";"""·-, · .. ~ .. .. "' ·r1 1 
Date of ;.J fe~JC•'I of r , r 1--··- - . . 

Tora\ NL"n'.;r:. • - · <· '"' ...... . /,... . 

Petitioner 

(Mukesh Thakur) 

Petitioner in Person. 

e cop): 

113 MAR 2019 
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rgerJ F:::e ................... .. "···· ·::::... .. ..... Date of Oe!iverpC::j. .••.. / 1 

U_,t_., -;~,,~1-.;A 

'. J"arch/Ap;Jl\ .. c.:"on fee Rs ..... ~~·· II 
1a111e of Copyist.. ....... ........ .... 

1 
... 
3 
........... : 

oate on which t · prepared.· .. ft1,AA. 2019 E:. · '"'-: '", , 
- 'amin° r .................. .. ,, .. ,,.,,,": Cop Ji 19. :~. <:.rcn, 
-" ~ .... ...... ·· CMI Judge. (~r. Division) 

LUDHIANA 

Authoriscci Section 76 of 
The Exidence Act 1872.... 
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